(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

POLICECO			
	ra Year 2023 F		
1 1120			ions 24 of WBFS Ad.
On a comparation of the comparat	§	Market Committee	
Man Promite of offence : Day			
Time Period	Control of the Contro		
(b) Information received at P.S. Date			
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)			
4. Type of Information	i.H.en	Written	/ Oral
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distar	ice from P.S.	Beat No	
(b) Address Modigana Baza	r, P3-Maligara,	. Dist-Dar	jeeling.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station. t	hen the N/A		
Name of the P.S.	Di	istrict	
6. Complainant / Informant :			
(a) Name SI Agen Le	cho		
(b) Father's / Husband's Name			
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Natio	onality Indian	
(e) Passport No.			
(f) Occupation Grovt. Emplo	yee SI of Police	(W.B.P)	
(g) Address Matigara Pol	te Station 3P	c	
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accu	sed with full particulars		
Md. Mokdal, sl			
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complant	inant / Information		
	/	***************************************	
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Att	ach senarate sheet if necessary):		
5. Faturation of properties stojen / involves (All	auti soparate sheet, il necessary) .	Xx por Rois	was list.
(0.800 kl ) = 81 k + 00 k			***************************************
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved			
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any			
			int which is topated
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if recommend of FIR is enclosed) To	phroduced overlan	J.	
13. Action Taken : Since the above report rev	veals commission of offence(s) as me	entioned at item No. 2. Re	egistered the case and took up the
investigation / directed	st Pema Dorjee :	Sherra M	atigara-Police-Stationto take up
investigation / refused investigation / trans	ferred to P.S.	Siligur	. Police Commission present of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Cominformant free of cost.	plaint / Informant, admitted to be	correctly recorded and a	copy given to the Complainant /
Informant free of cost.			6
		Office	ir-inpOhangle 3
14 Signature / Thumh impression to lad	in original earnales I	Matigara	Religh Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression Nor ed of the Complainant / Informant		Name : 3.	MTR DEOSHA
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : 0	n 04/11/29 of 11:00 Non	· Naik . No.	inspector of folice, Mabis.



The Officer-in-Charge, Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith following seized articles under proper seizure list -

1) Eighteen (18) Packets of BISHAL No.1 CHOCOLTE (Super Dhamaka) by Bishal Industries ( each packet containing 12 pieces),

2) Four Hundred (400) Packets of KING COBRA ELECTRIC CRACKERS EXTRA POWER (each packet containing 28 pieces),

3) One hundred and forty (140) Packets of JAWAN CHOTA BHIM ELECTRIC SPARKLES (each packet containing 10 pieces),

4) Five(05)Packets of JAWAN GROUND CHAKKAR SPECIAL (each packet containing 10 pieces),

5) One Hundred and Sixty (160 ) Packets of PAWAN'S MARIA ELEECRIC SPARKLES (each packet containing 10 pieces),

6) One Hundred and Forty(140) Packets of JAWAN RAJKANYA ELECTRIC SPARKLERS (each packet containing 10 pieces),

7) One hundred and Twenty(120) Packets of RAJKUMARI ELECTRIC SPARKLERS by Hanuman Factory (each packet containing 10 piece),

8) Nine(09) Packets of JULIE ELECTRIC SPARKERS by Chandamama Enterprises ( each packet containing 10 piece),

9) Seven(07) Packets of GUN GUN POP POP TRICK NOISE MAKERS (each packet containing 50 pieces).

10) Ten (10) Packets of JAWAN FLOWER POTS DELUXE (each packet containing 10 pieces).

11) Ten (10) Packets of ANANDA'S FLOWER POTS SPECIAL (each packet containing 10 pieces).

12) Fifteen(15) Packets of JAWAN FLOWER POTS BIG (each packet containing 10 pieces).

13) Thirty (30) Packets of TAJ COLOURED SPARKLERS (each packet containing 10 pieces).

I, SI Agen Lepcha of Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written complaint to the effect that today on 03.11.2023 at 14:10 hrs I received a secret information that one Md. Makdul S/O Lt. Md. Kanu of Matigara Bazaar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling has stored huge quantity of Fire-crackers at his house at Matigara Bazaar for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain without having any license or any other valid documents in respect of the same, violating the provision of law which may endanger human life and likely to cause injury of human life. This refers to Matigara PS GDE No- 138, dated 03.11.2023. Accordingly, as per your kind order I along with SI Sailesh Subba, ASI- Dhirendranath Mondal, C/1053 Paresh Rava, CVF/643 Animesh Roy, CVF/977 Ganesh Paswan all of Matigara PS, SPC rushed to the spot to work out the information.

Stepha SI Ager Lepha



On reaching at Matigara Bazaar, I contacted with my source and being guided and identified by to source we proceeded towards the house of the above noted accused person. Seeing police team approaching towards his house he fled away from the house. Accordingly, I searched his house presence of local witnesses namely Md. Tamiz S/O Lt. Md. Moinuddin and Kamal Goswami S/O H. Goswami both of Matigara Bazaar and found the above noted seized articles being stored in his how without any precautionary and safety measures. Subsequently I seized the above noted articles with the help of my police team under proper seizure list in presence of independent witnesses.

There is a reason to believe that Md. Makdul has stored the said consignment of fire crackers selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain, which are combustible in nature and endang to human life and property at his house illegally and violating Govt. Orders. Moreover, the above not fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and safety measures and thus, violated the secti 285/286 of Indian Penal Code. Accordingly, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizi list duly signed by the witnesses. The whole process of seizure was made between 14:55 Hours to 16: Hours. Subsequently, I seized the above noted articles after observing all the formalities.

Under the above fact and circumstance, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly started against the accused person namely Md. Makdul S/O Lt. Md. Kanu of Matigara Bazar, PO+I Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Yours faithfully,

(SI Agen Lepcha)

Matigara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

## Enclosed:-

1) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.

Received on 03/11/23 at 18:25 how vide MTG PS GDE NO-150\_DI-03/11/23 & Started MTG PS COSE NO-898/23 Dt-08/11/23 V/S-285/256 IPC V/H Sec 24 at WBFS Act & endorsed to ASI Pema Dorfee Sherge for 11/25 investigation.

Officer in Charge
Matigara Folice Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate